



CITY MANAGER'S OFFICE
CITY OF NEWARK

220 South Main Street · Newark, Delaware 19711
302.366.7000 · Fax 302.366.7035 · www.newarkde.gov

April 20, 2021

CONTRACT NO. 21-07
POLICE VEHICLE EQUIPMENT PROCUREMENT AND UPFITTING

ADDENDUM #3

PROJECT INFORMATION

- A. Name: Police Vehicle Equipment Procurement and Upfitting
- B. Owner: City of Newark, Delaware
- C. Contract Number: 21-07
- D. Date of Addendum: April 20, 2021
- E. Pre-Bid Meeting Date: N/A
- F. Questions Deadline: 5:00 p.m., Friday, April 16, 2021
- G. Bid Submission Deadline: 3:00 p.m., Tuesday, April 27, 2021

NOTICE TO BIDDERS

- A. The Bidder shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum with their submitted proposal.
- B. The date for questions and receipt of bids remains unchanged by this addendum.
- C. This addendum shall serve to clarify one item in the appendices for this contract.

RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS SUBMITTED VIA EMAIL

Question 1:	Please clarify Appendix D : K9 Vehicle It states a Gamber Johnson console is required but that goes against what Addendum #2 stated yesterday. Also, Appendix D is requesting a Truck Vault Two Drawer System and a Tri-Fold Tonneau cover for a RAMBOX. If all vehicles in this contract are 2021 Ford Utility's then neither of these items are applicable.
Response 1:	No substitutions for Troy products will be allowed for this contract as all vendors have access to these materials.

Question 2:	On the front page of Contract 1-07 what is the Bid Security referring to?
Response 2:	<p>As outlined in the “Bid Security” section on page 3 of the contract document:</p> <p style="padding-left: 40px;">“Each bid must be accompanied by a certified check, or cashier's check, or bid bond in the amount of 10 percent (10%) of the proposed bid price for the eight (8) minimum vehicles denoted in Section 1 of “Special Provisions” on page 10 below, payable to the City of Newark. Failure to provide the required bid security may be grounds for rejection of the bid.”</p> <p>In other words, while the contract will have indefinite demand and indefinite quantity, the 10% bid bond associated with the vendor’s bid shall be based on the eight vehicles certainly included through this contract (see page 10 of contract document for more information):</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 4 fully marked vehicles as outlined in Appendix A • 1 fully marked vehicle as outlined in Appendix A (except single prisoner partition) • 3 unmarked vehicles as outlined in Appendix B <p>The bidder shall submit a bid bond or cashier’s check in the amount of 10% of the above noted upfits as their bid security for this contract.</p>
Question 3:	Are the Brothers Pocket Jet (PJ773) printer being quotes as new equipment and not reused from a stripped vehicle?
Response 3:	Two of the eight vehicles to be upfitted will need new pocket jet printers and CradlePoint/Antennas. Staff will need these items to be quoted as new equipment.
Question 4:	Are the CradlePoints and Antennas being quoted as new equipment and not reused from a stripped vehicle?
Response 4:	Two of the eight vehicles to be upfitted will need new pocket jet printers and CradlePoint/Antennas. Staff will need these items to be quoted as new equipment.
Question 5:	The K9 Soundoff Signal nForce Visor Bar R/B/W is that a split visor bar or a single side visor?

Response 5:	Split visor bar.
Question 6:	The K9 Soundoff Signal nForce Visor Bar R/B/W is that driver side R/W and passenger side B/W or Tri color throughout the whole bar light?
Response 6:	R/W on one side B/W on the other.

END OF ADDENDUM #3